
ARP Emergency Grants to Students 
Fourth Quarter Report (October 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021) 

 

Update December 22, 2021 
 
Since the initial determination of ARP emergency grants to students, which included all students who had 
a Federal Pell Grant disbursed for the fall 2021 term as September 16, 2021, additional students had 
Federal Pell Grants disbursed throughout the fall 2021 term.  In accordance with guidance of prioritizing 
students with exceptional financial need, students who received a Federal Pell Grant were automatically 
awarded HEERF funds.  Therefore, students who had a Federal Pell Grant disbursed to their account for 
the fall 2021 term (or corresponding subscription period for FLEX), between September 17, 2021 and 
December 15, 2021, were awarded a ARP emergency grant in the same manner as those previously 
awarded in September 2021.  Awards were made to an additional 494 Federal Pell Grant recipients, 
totaling $614,600.  This included 434 non-FLEX students for $535,400 and 60 FLEX students for 
$79,200.  It should be noted that some students had previously been awarded based upon submitting an 
application.  However, now due to the receipt of a Federal Pell Grant, awards were increased accordingly.       
 
Additionally, awards were made to a number of FLEX students who had completed an application but 
originally appeared to not be enrolled during the fall 2021 term.  As these students appeared to have not 
been enrolled at the time, they were awarded a $250 emergency grant.  FLEX subscription periods start 
every month and at the time the original awards were determined in September 2021, enrollments for the 
October 2021, November 2021 and December 2021 (all of which would fall within the fall 2021 term) 
subscription periods were unknown.  These records were all reviewed and if they were now enrolled in 
the aforementioned subscription periods, they were awarded the additional emergency grant funds for 
which they would have been eligible based upon their status as those previously awarded in September 
2021.  Additional awards were made to 22 students totaling $18,800.     

As the pandemic is ongoing and affects everyone differently, the campus was interested in still helping 
those students who did not complete the ARP application by September 13, 2021 and did not receive an 
emergency grant due to the receipt of a Federal Pell Grant for the fall 2021 term.  Therefore, students who 
completed the Dean of Students (DOS) emergency grant application (which collects much more 
information than the ARP application), and had not previously been awarded a ARP emergency grant, 
were awarded a ARP emergency grant based upon the same awarding criteria based upon EFC as all other 
students.  During this reporting period, the DOS awarded 44 students awards totaling $42,900.   

All funds were paid through the students account and automatically generated a refund.  Students were 
sent an email notifying them of the receipt of the funds and that they may use the funds for any 
component of their cost of attendance or for emergency costs that arose due to the coronavirus, such as 
tuition, food, housing, health care (including mental health care) or childcare. 

Based upon the additional awards referenced above, on the following page can be found the total of the 
ARP emergency grant awards made between August 1, 2021, and December 31, 2021, from the student 
allocation.  It should be noted that some students awarded a grant during the summer 2021 term might 
have also been awarded a grant during the fall 2021 term.  Therefore, the 12,107 number of students 
listed, is not an unduplicated number of students, but reflects the number of awards.    

 

                                                                                         



Tier Award 
Amount 

Population # of Students Total 

1 $1,350 EFC <5,846 (received Pell) 5,780 $7,803,000 
1A $1,350 EFC <5,846 (did not receive Pell) 976 $1,317,600 
2 $1,050 EFC 5,847 – 24,324 1,741 $1,828,050 
3 $850 EFC >24,324 (no need) 871 $740,350 
3A $850 No FAFSA (unable to determine need) 986 $838,100 
4 $250 Not Active Student 774 $193,500 
   11,128 $12,720,600 
     
  Dean of Students (DOS) Awards 44 $42,900 
     
 $500 Previously Awarded Summer 2021 

(received Pell) 
935 $467,500 

     
  TOTALS THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 

2021 
12,107 $13,231,000 

 

 


